This is without prejudice to any other 
rights or remedies under this Contract. 

19        Limitation of Contractor’s Liability 

a.   Subject to Clause b the Contractor's liability to the Authority in connection with this 
Contract shall be limited to £320,000 (three hundred and twenty thousand pounds) per 
incident. 

b.  Nothing in this Contract shall operate to limit or exclude the Contractor's liability: 

(1)    for: 

(a)        any liquidated damages (to the extent expressly provided for under this 
Contract); 

(b)        any amount(s) which the Authority is entitled to claim, retain or withhold